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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3095  Fax: 614-525-7155  www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals  
Franklin County Courthouse 

Commissioner’s Hearing Room – 26th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 

 
Monday, September 21, 2015 

1:30 p.m. 
 

1. Call roll for board members 
 

2. Introduction of staff 
 

3. Swearing in of witnesses 
 

4. Approval of minutes from the August 17, 2015 meeting 
 

5. New Business: 
 
 

i. VA-3838 – Anthony Hray 
Applicant: Aaron & Theresa Haller 
Owner: Theresa Haller 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 6790 Darby Blvd. (PID # 230-002321) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

0.4898 acres 
Rural District 
Private water and public wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 650.162(a) to allow construction of a room 
addition within the Big Darby Creek Riparian Setback in an area zoned Rural. 

 
i. CU-3839 – Matt Brown 

Applicant/Owner: Celina Investments LTD. 
Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 711 Frank Rd. (PID #140-000253) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

75.309 acres 
General Industrial District (GI) 
Private water and public wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 346.031 and 346.032 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow the use of composting as currently defined under 
SIC Code 2875 in an area zoned General Industrial (GI). 

 
6. Adjournment of Meeting to October 19, 2015 



 

 
 

Commissioner Marilyn Brown  Commissioner Paula Brooks  Commissioner John O’Grady 
President 

 
Economic Development & Planning Department 
James Schimmer, Director 

 
MINUTES OF THE 

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Monday, August 17, 2015 
 

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse, 
373 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, August 17, 2015. 

Present were: 
Gary Dever, Chairperson 
Christopher Baer, Vice Chairperson 
Tim Guyton 
Nancy Hunter 

Franklin County Development Department members: 
Matt Brown, Planning Administrator  
Anthony Hray, Planner 

 
Chairperson Dever opened the hearing, which was followed by the swearing in of all witnesses by      
Mr. Brown. 

 
The first order of business being approval of the minutes of the July 20, 2015, Franklin County Board of 
Zoning Appeals hearing. Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve the minutes. It was seconded by Mr. 
Baer. The minutes were approved by a vote of three yeses and one abstention. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 

The next order of business being Case No. CU-3835. The applicant is Nicole Yoder. The site is located at 
8115 Patterson Road. The township is Brown Township. It is 5.06 acres. It is in the Rural District. And the 
request is for a Conditional Use from Section 302.0392(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to 
allow the construction of a pond in excess of 1,000 square feet in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Anthony 
Hray read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals Mr. Baer made a 
motion to approve a Conditional Use from Section 302.0392(b) with Staff's five conditions, and added 
Condition No. 6; that the construction of the pond not adversely affect the neighbor to the west. Mr. 
Guyton seconded the motion. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.  
 
The next order of business being Case No. CU-3836. The applicant is Joy Bair. The township is Norwich 
Township. It is located at 3550 Cemetery Road. It is 4.02 acres in size. It is in the Rural District. It is 
serviced by private water and wastewater. And the request is for a Conditional Use from Sections 
610.06(1) and (7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a private culvert 
and to install a gravel/asphalt drive within the floodway fringe in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Matthew 
Brown read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Ms. Hunter made a 
motion to approve a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(1) and (7) with Staff's five conditions. Mr. 
Baer seconded the motion. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 
 
 



The next order of business being Case No. VA-3837. The applicant is Sharon Kendrick. The site is located 
at 2900 Renfro Road. The township is Truro Township. It is 0.23 acres. It is zoned Restricted Urban 
Residential and is serviced by public water and wastewater. The request is for a Variance from Section 
312.044 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to construct a deck that will fail to meet the rear yard 
setback requirement in an area zoned Restricted Urban Residential (R-8) District. Mr. Anthony Hray 
read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Guyton made a 
motion to approve a Variance Section 312.044 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution with Staff's two 
conditions. Mr. Baer seconded the motion. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.  
 
There being no further new business to come before the Board of Zoning Appeals, Chairperson Dever 
adjourned the hearing. 
 
And, thereupon, the hearing adjourned at 2:29 p.m. 

 
Minutes of the August 17, 2015, Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 21st day of 
September, 2015. 

 
 
 

 
Signature 
 
 



 

 
Commissioner Marilyn Brown      Commissioner Paula Brooks      Commissioner John O’Grady 
President 
 
Economic Development & Planning Department 
James Schimmer, Director 
 

 
 
150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

September 21, 2015 
 

Case VA-3838 
Prepared by: Matt Brown  

Applicant: Aaron & Theresa Haller 
Owner: Theresa Haller 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 6790 Darby Blvd. (PID # 230-002321) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

0.4898 acres 
Rural District 
Private water and public wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 650.162(a) to allow construction of 
a room addition within the Big Darby Creek Riparian Setback in an area 
zoned Rural. 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 650.162(a) to allow the construction of a 2-story 
room addition within the Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback. Staff recommends approval with 
conditions.  
 
Description of the Request 
The applicant’s property is located on the east side of Darby Boulevard, south of London-Groveport Road 
in Darbydale. The property contains a 729 square foot house (footprint) with a 180 square foot attached 
deck, a 154 square foot shed, a 192 square foot shed, and a 1,043 square foot pool and deck. The 
applicant desires to construct a 2-story room addition with a foot print of 208 square feet over 104 square 
feet of the existing attached deck.   
  
The total proposed increase in impervious area is 104 square feet.  The entire property is located within 
the Big Darby Creek Riparian Setback.  
 
Surrounding Area 
The zoning in the surrounding area is Rural and riparian setbacks apply to most of the area.  The 
surrounding area is developed with medium density residential uses.  The site is the northern half of Lot 
47 of Allen E. McDowell’s East Darbydale subdivision platted in 1948.  The Big Darby Creek is located 
immediately to the south of the subdivision and tributaries of Big Darby Creek are located immediately to 
the west and north. 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009, includes two maps to guide development: 
a Future Land Use map and a Conservation Strategy Tiers map.  The Future Land Use map indicates the 
site as stream buffer and recommends no construction in the area.  The Conservation Strategy Tiers map 



does not show the site being located in a tiered area.  Tiered lands are the most environmentally sensitive 
areas recommended for protection. 
 
The Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan, adopted in 2006, also includes two maps to guide 
development: a Proposed General Land Use Map and a Conservation Strategy Map.  The Proposed 
General Land Use Map shows the subject site as existing development and recommends the site for 
Residential Suburban High Density development with 3 to 5 dwelling units per acre. The Conservation 
Strategy Map shows the site as existing development and outside of tiered areas. 
 
The applicant’s request is consistent with the land use recommendations of both planning documents and 
will not negatively impact any land included in the conservation strategy. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 650.162(a) – Construction: 
− Construction of buildings or structures of any kind or size are prohibited.  This restriction applies to 

new construction, and does not apply to existing residential structures and associated accessory 
structures. 
o The request is to construct a 2-story 208 square foot room addition. 

• The deck will be constructed over an existing 104 square foot deck 
• The increase in the site’s impervious surface will be 104 square feet 

 
Franklin County Engineer’s Office 
The Franklin County Engineer’s Office has indicated no concerns with the variance request. 
 
Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s Office 
The Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s Office has indicated no concerns with the variance request. 
 
Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District  
The Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District has reviewed the requested variance and believes that 
the project can mitigate any adverse impacts to the riparian setback area. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Section 650.20(a) – Variances Within Riparian Setbacks: 
− The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance to Section 650 provided the 

following conditions are satisfied. 
1) In determining whether there is unnecessary hardship with respect to the use of a property or 

practical difficulty with respect to maintaining the riparian setback as established in this regulation, 
such as to justify the granting of a variance, the Board must consider the potential harm or reduction 
in riparian functions that may be caused by a proposed structure or use. 
» The proposed development will not cause a negative impact to the riparian setback, nor will it 

reduce the setback area’s effectiveness in performing riparian functions. A net increase in 
impervious area of 0.4 percent has been proposed. The applicant will work with the Franklin Soil 
and Water Conservation District to mitigate the increase in impervious surface.  

2) The Board may not authorize any structure in a Zoning District other than those authorized in the 
underlying Zoning District. 
» The proposed development is permitted in the underlying Rural zoning district and conforms to all 

development standards. 
3) Variances are void if not implemented within one (1) year of the date of issuance. 

» A Certificate of Zoning Compliance may only be issued for an approved variance within the period 
of one (1) year from the date of final approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals. If a variance has not 
been used within one (1) year of its issuance, meaning there has not been active and substantial 
improvement to a property in accordance with a valid variance, then the variance shall expire and no 



work may commence without either renewing the variance or receiving a new variance approval 
from the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 

Section 650.20(b) – Variances Within Riparian Setbacks: 
− In making a determination under Section 650.20(a), the Board must consider the following, in 

addition to the findings required in Section 810.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. 
1) The native vegetation of the property. 

» The room addition will be in an area that includes a deck and maintained yard.  The proposal does 
not require the removal of any native vegetation.   

2) The extent to which the requested variance impairs the flood control, erosion control, water quality 
protection, or other functions of the riparian setback 
» Working with the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District, the applicant will mitigate any 

impacts of the proposed development to maintain the integrity and functionality of the riparian 
setback.  

3) Soil-disturbing activities permitted in the riparian setback through variances must minimize clearing 
to the extent possible and must include the use of Best Management Practices (BMPs) necessary to 
minimize erosion and control sediment. Prior to any soil-disturbing activity, the applicant must 
consult with Franklin Soil and Water. 
» The development will require minimal disturbance in the riparian setback.  

4) The degree to which the presence of significant impervious cover, or smooth vegetation such as 
maintained lawns, in the riparian setback compromises its benefits to any waterway. 
» The applicant will mitigate the additional impervious area from the development. 
 

Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
1) Special circumstances and conditions exist that do not apply to other properties in the Rural zoning 

district. 
» Special circumstances do apply to the subject property. The property is located entirely within the 

Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback. Any new construction on this lot is only permitted 
through approval of a variance.  

2) A literal interpretation of the zoning resolution would deprive the applicant of rights enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district. 
» A literal interpretation of the zoning resolution would prohibit any new construction on the 

property. Other properties in the Rural zoning district but not within the riparian setback would be 
permitted to construct a structure provided all development standards are met. The applicant’s 
proposal complies with all development standards required of a new structure within the Rural 
zoning district.     

3) No special circumstances or conditions apply to this property as a result of actions taken by the 
applicant.  
» No special circumstances or conditions apply as a result of any action of the applicant. 

4) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied to other 
properties in the surrounding area. 
» The proposed development on the site is minimal, adding only 0.4 percent impervious surface, and 

other properties in the area have development located in the riparian setback. 
5) Granting the variance will not be injurious to private property or the public welfare in the 

surrounding area. 
» Allowing the development will not be injurious to private property or the public welfare. The 

applicant will be required to mitigate the increase in impervious surface.  
 

Recommendation 
Staff’s recommendation is that the BZA approve a Variance from Section 650.162(a) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a room addition that is a prohibited use within the 
Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback with the following conditions: 



1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance for the 
proposed room addition from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department. 

2. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Building Permit for the proposed room 
addition from the Franklin County Building Department. 

3. The applicant must submit a landscape plan with the Certificate of Zoning Compliance Application 
demonstrating mitigation in compliance with the Ohio EPA General Permit, the plan is to be 
reviewed and approved by the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District and Franklin County 
Economic Development and Planning Department.  

4. The applicant, under direction of the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District, must install and 
maintain sediment and erosion control measures prior to any earth disturbing activities.    
 

Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Section 650.162(a) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case 
No. VA-3838 with the conditions in staff’s recommendation. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption 
by the BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a Variance 
from Sections 650.162(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request 
above for Case No. VA-3838 results from the applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting 
a variance under Sections 650.20(a), 650.20(b) and 810.041. 

 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

September 21, 2015 
 

Case CU-3839 
Prepared by: Matt Brown 

 
Applicant/Owner: Celina Investments LTD. 
Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 711 Frank Rd. (PID #140-000253) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 
Utilities: 

75.309 acres 
General Industrial District (GI) 
Private water and public wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Sections 346.031 and 346.032 of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the use of composting as 
currently defined under SIC Code 2875 in an area zoned General 
Industrial (GI). 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a conditional use to allow the operation of a composting facility on a lot zoned 
General Industrial.  Staff recommends approval with conditions. 

 
Description of the Request 
The subject property is located at the southwest corner of Frank Road and Interstate 71 in Franklin 
Township.  The site is zoned as General Industrial (GI) with an Excavation and Quarry District overlay on 
a portion of the site.  Multiple operations are currently conducted on the site including a Construction and 
Demolition Debris Landfill, Clean Hard Fill, and a Quarry.  These operations require the receipt, sorting 
and processing of various materials. 
 
The applicant is seeking a conditional use to allow the operation of a composting facility on the site.  Staff 
has interpreted the composting use to be included under Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) 2875. 
This SIC code includes establishments engaged in producing compost from purchased fertilizer materials 
and SIC code 287 is a conditional use of the General Industrial district.  In addition to materials already 
being accepted on the site, yard waste materials will be received and used in the composting operation.  
No new buildings or structures have been proposed and the site will utilize existing internal drives and 
access points. 
 
The Ohio EPA regulates the licensure and operation of composting facilities and the subject site will be a 
Class IV facility. 
 
Surrounding Area 
The surrounding area is zoned and used for industrial and manufacturing uses in both Franklin County 
and the city of Columbus.  The Franklin County Correction Center and Jackson Pike Waste Water 
Treatment plant are located to the east of Interstate 71.  Waste services and trucking operations exist to 



the west of the site.  The property owner of the subject site owns the properties to the south and southwest 
which are used as part of the existing Construction and Demolition Debris Landfill and Quarry 
operations. 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The site is located in the planning area of the Southwest Area Plan, adopted in 2009.  The Plan’s future 
land use map recommends the subject site for Landfills and Quarries.  The Plan recommends that 
industrial sites have direct access to major truck routes and freeways, and that buffers and screening be 
provided next to residential uses. 
 
The conditional use proposal is consistent with the Southwest Area Plan.  
 
Staff Review 
Section 346.03 – Conditional Use - Provided the following performance standards are met, the following 
uses shall be allowed in the GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT.  A conditional use permit is required 
pursuant to SECTION 815, ARTICLE VIII, but if the standards of this section are met, such conditional use 
permit shall not be unreasonably denied. 
  
 a.) The use of chemicals or compounds which decompose by detonation, are radioactive, or 

considered extremely hazardous by the Franklin County Chemical Emergency 
Preparedness Advisory Council (CEPAC) shall be reviewed by CEPAC and their 
recommendations for location, and buffer distances to incompatible uses shall be used as 
criteria for the conditional use permit. CEPAC is the local chemical emergency response 
organization required by the Super fund Reallocation Act Title III. 

 
 b.) The use of compounds, materials or chemicals which by their processing emit stench, or 

otherwise foul odors, shall propose appropriate odor remediation as may be required by the 
OEPA. 

 
 c.) Users of highly explosive materials or processes shall provide precautionary safety design 

standards as part of their conditional use application so as to reasonably to protect the safety 
of the immediate neighborhood from industrial accidents, spills, accidental release or 
explosion.  CEPAC shall be consulted in the location of such uses. 

 
The application as submitted complies with or will comply with all of the above standards. 
 
Franklin County Technical Review Agencies  
The Franklin County Engineer’s Office Traffic Department indicated no concerns with the proposed use.  
The Franklin Soil & Water Conservation District has indicated that storm water permitting will be 
through the Ohio EPA as this is an industrial use.  The Ohio EPA has confirmed that storm water 
permitting will be through their agency and the Ohio EPA has indicated that the composting facility must 
meet licensing and operating standards administered by the Division of Materials and Waste 
Management. 
  
Staff Analysis 
Section 815.041 – Approval of Conditional Uses 
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the development standards are met; 
2) The proposed development is in accordance with the Southwest Area Plan; 
3) The proposed development keeps with the existing industrial character of the area. 
 
 
 



Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use from Sections 346.031 and 346.032 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution based on staff’s analysis with the following conditions: 
1. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the 

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department prior to operation of the 
composting facility.  

2. The applicant must receive all necessary approvals from the Ohio EPA prior to operation of the 
composting facility. 

3. The applicant must provide screening along the eastern property line adjacent to Interstate 71 meeting 
the following standards: 
a. Screening must be eight (8) feet in height 
b. Screening shall have an opaqueness of 60 percent or more 
c. Fencing, landscaping, mounding or a combination thereof may be used.  Chain link, or similar 

fencing, cannot be utilized to meet the screening requirement.  If landscaping is utilized it must 
achieve the standards above within a period of 2 years.  If mounding is utilized, it may not be 
located within the regulatory floodplain without first receiving the necessary approvals for 
development in the floodplain. 

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Sections 346.031 and 346.032 
of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the use of composting as currently defined 
under SIC Code 2875 in an area zoned General Industrial (GI) as outlined in the request above for 
the applicant identified in Case No. CU-3839 with the conditions in staff’s recommendation. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the conditional use as 
outlined in the request above for Case No. CU-3839 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the 
conditions for granting a Conditional Use under Sections 346.03 and 815.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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